THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 11-1034

Being a by-law to amend Schedule "G" of By-Law No. 11-1012, being a by-law to set fees and charges for services, activities and for use of municipal property.

WHEREAS under Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c.25; 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 163 (1), as amended, a municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees or charges on persons,

- (a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- (b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and
- (c) for the use of its property including property under its control.

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Temagami set fees and charges for services, activities and for the use of its property by By-law No. 11-1012 on the 23rd day of June 2011, which included Schedule "G" for Rental Rates for Municipal Facilities;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Temagami deems it desirable to add a fee for non-resident minor hockey, which was not included in Schedule "G" of By-law 11-1012;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Schedule "G" to By-law 11-1012 is hereby repealed and replaced by Schedule "G' attached to and forming part of this by-law;
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of the final passing thereof;
- 3. That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to the by-law and schedule, after the passage of this by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

BE TAKEN AS READ A FIRST time on this 3rd day of November, 2011

READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed this 3rd day of November, 2011.

By-law 11-1034 to amend Schedule "G" of By-law 11-1012

Page 1 of2

SCHEDULE"G"

RENTAL RATES FOR MUNICIPAL FACILITIES 2011

Community Centre / Arena

Arena Ice Rental	\$ 68.00	per hour
Non Resident Arena Ice Rental	\$ 85.00	per hour
Temagami Minor Hockey Ice Rate	\$ 35.00	per hour
Non-Resident Minor Hockey Ice Rate	\$ 60.00	per hour
Curling	\$ 53.00	per hour
Very Old Timers (Over 50 Years) / Youth Shinny	\$ 6.00	per person
Public Skating	\$ 2.50	per person
Arena Rental (Ice Renta!)	\$ 650.00	per day*
Arena Rental (Ice out)	\$ 45.00	per hour
Arena Rental (Ice out)	\$ 515.00	per day*
Arena Weekend rental (Ice surface and Hall)	\$ 1,500.00	Friday-Sunday**
Arena Hall Rental	\$ 35.00	per hour
Arena Hall Rental	\$ 400.00	per day*
Caribou Mountain Admittance	\$ 3.00	per person ***
Local Service Clubs Hall Rental	\$ 150.00	per event

^{* 12} consecutive hours

Welcome Centre Meeting Room Rental*

Theatre	\$ 45.00	per hour
Boardroom	N/A	
Half day rate	\$ 90.00	per half-day
Daily rate	\$ 120.00	per day
Set Up/Clean Up	\$ 60.00	per hour (no waiving)

^{&#}x27;Assumes user looks after any set-up and returns space rented to original condition. If user requires Municipal staff assistance for moving furniture etc. The set up/clean up charge will apply.

^{**5} p.m. Friday through 5 p.m. Sunday.